

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-03231-RJL

**BRIEF OF 12 PATIENT AND CONSUMER ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. SURPRISE MEDICAL BILLS RESULT IN HIGHER OUT-OF-POCKET COSTS FOR PATIENTS AND INFLATED HEALTH COSTS THAT CONTRIBUTE TO INCREASED HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS. 3

 A. Surprise Medical Bills Have Harmed Millions of Patients and their Families Across the United States. 4

 B. Surprise Billing Increases Health Insurance Premiums and Overall Health Care Costs for Privately Insured Individuals..... 5

 II. CONGRESS INTENDED FOR THE NO SURPRISES ACT TO PROTECT PATIENTS FROM SURPRISE BILLS AND LOWER HEALTH CARE COSTS. 6

 A. Bipartisan Precursor Proposals to the No Surprises Act Shared the Goal of Reducing Out-of-Pocket Costs for Patients and Overall Health Expenses..... 7

 B. The No Surprises Act Shared the Earlier Bills’ Goal of Reducing Health Costs. 9

 III. THE RULE PROTECTS PATIENTS AND CONSUMERS BY HOLDING DOWN PREMIUMS AND ENCOURAGING IN-NETWORK NEGOTIATIONS..... 11

 A. Plaintiffs’ Preferred IDR Process Would Burden Patients and Families with Higher Premiums, Frustrating a Central Purpose of the No Surprises Act. 11

 B. The Rule’s Emphasis on the QPA is Appropriate and Consistent with Congress’ Intent to Lower Health Care Costs..... 14

 C. The Rule’s Arbitration Standards Will Likely Promote More In-Network Care and Reduce Out-of-Pocket Costs and Premiums for Consumers. 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Association v. EPA,
 11 F.4th 791 (D.C. Cir. 2021)14

STATUTES

No Surprises Act of the 2021 Consolidated Appropriations Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 11821

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1111, 12

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Interim Final Rule, *Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II*,
 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)..... *passim*

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(c).....12

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(a)(2)(v)13

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(i)12

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(iii).....12, 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H. Educ. & Labor Comm., *Committee Advances Bipartisan Solution to Ban Surprise
 Billing* (Feb. 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/32pifZW>8

H. Educ. & Labor Comm., *Section-by-Section: The Ban Surprise Billing Act
 (H.R. 5800)* (Feb. 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3Iylvlo>9

H. Energy & Commerce Comm., *Pallone & Walden on Committee Passage of
 No Surprises Act* (July 17, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3Aoucve>7

H.R. Rep. No. 116-615, pt. 1 (2020) [Admin. Rec. 278-428]3, 4

H. Ways & Means Comm., *Ways and Means Committee Surprise Medical Billing
 Plan* (Dec. 11, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3tZAroC>8

*How to Reduce Health Care Costs: Understanding the Cost of Health Care in
 America: Hearing of the S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions*,
 115th Cong. 832 (June 27, 2018), <https://bit.ly/33VO9xD>.....7

S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions, *Congressional Committee Leaders Announce Surprise Billing Agreement* (Dec. 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3rSj1Ht>9

S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions, *Senate Health Committee Leaders Introduce Bipartisan Legislation to Reduce Health Care Costs* (June 19, 2019), <https://bit.ly/33Zg3sA>7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Loren Adler *et al.*, Brookings Inst., *California saw reduction in out-of-network care from affected specialties after 2017 surprise billing law* (Sept. 26, 2019), <https://brook.gs/3KQ8cyz>15

Loren Adler *et al.*, Brookings Inst., *Changes in emergency physician service prices after Connecticut’s 2016 surprise billing law* (Sept. 23, 2021), <https://brook.gs/3G1dSIG>16

ALS Association *et al.*, *Surprise Medical Billing Principles* (Feb. 2020), <https://bit.ly/356VtHe>1, 10

Jean Fuglesten Biniek *et al.*, Health Care Cost Inst., *How often do providers bill out of network?* (May 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3KRS8MA>.....16

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys., *Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2020* (May 2021), <https://bit.ly/3FZzXkl>5

Karan R. Chhabra *et al.*, *Out-of-Network Bills for Privately Insured Patients Undergoing Elective Surgery with In-Network Primary Surgeons and Facilities*, 323 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 538 (2020) [Admin. Rec. 1416-45]5

Kao-Ping Chua *et al.*, *Prevalence and Magnitude of Potential Surprise Bills for Childbirth*, JAMA Health F. 1 (July 2, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3o7GTpL>5

Gary Claxton *et al.*, *Employer strategies to reduce health costs and improve quality through network configuration*, Peterson-KFF Health Sys. Tracker (Sept. 25, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3G8MaUf>.....16

Cong. Budget Off., *H.R. 2328, Reauthorizing and Extending America’s Community Health Act* (Sept. 18, 2019), <https://www.cbo.gov/publication/55640>.....8, 10

Cong. Budget Off., *Estimate for Divisions O Through FF H.R. 133, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Public Law 116-260 Enacted on December 27, 2020* (Jan. 14, 2021) [Admin. Rec. 779-86]9

Cong. Budget Off., *H.R. 5800, the Ban Surprise Billing Act, as ordered reported by the House Committee on Education and Labor on February 11, 2020, Estimated Budgetary Effects* (Feb. 13, 2020), <https://www.cbo.gov/publication/56134>.....9, 10

Cong. Budget Off., <i>S.1895, Lower Health Care Costs Act</i> (July 16, 2019), https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2019-07/s1895_0.pdf	7, 10
Cong. Budget Off., <i>H.R. 5826, the Consumer Protections Against Surprise Medical Bills Act of 2020, as Introduced on February 10, 2020, Estimated Budgetary Effects</i> (Feb. 11, 2020), https://www.cbo.gov/publication/56122	8, 10
Zack Cooper <i>et al.</i> , <i>Out-Of-Network Billing And Negotiated Payments For Hospital-Based Physicians</i> , 39 <i>Health Affairs</i> 24 (2020) [Admin. Rec. 1397-1405]	6
Erin Duffy <i>et al.</i> , <i>Policies to address surprise billing can affect health insurance premiums</i> , 26 <i>Am. J. Managed Care</i> 401 (2020) [Admin. Rec. 1383-88]	6
Erin Duffy <i>et al.</i> , Brookings Inst., <i>Surprise medical bills increase costs for everyone, not just for the people who get them</i> (Oct. 2, 2020), https://brook.gs/3FWoXnQ	5
Christopher Garmon & Benjamin Chartock, <i>One In Five Inpatient Emergency Department Cases May Lead To Surprise Bills</i> , 36 <i>Health Affairs</i> 177 (2017), https://doi.org/10.1377/hlthaff.2016.0970	4
Justin Giovannelli <i>et al.</i> , <i>Regulation of Health Plan Provider Networks</i> , <i>Health Affairs Health Policy Brief</i> (July 28, 2016), https://bit.ly/32E9H1B	16
Jae Kennedy <i>et al.</i> , <i>Disparities in Insurance Coverage, Health Services Use, and Access Following Implementation of the Affordable Care Act: A Comparison of Disabled and Nondisabled Working-Age Adults</i> , 54 <i>Inquiry</i> 1 (2017), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5798675/	17
Kevin Kennedy <i>et al.</i> , Health Cost Inst., <i>Surprise out-of-network medical bills during in-network hospital admissions varied by state and medical specialty, 2016</i> (Mar. 28, 2019), https://bit.ly/3GcNVzr	16
Raymond Kluender <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medical Debt in the US, 2009-2020</i> , 326 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> 250 (2021), https://bit.ly/3KFqh23	5
Letter from Families USA <i>et al.</i> to House Speaker Pelosi and House Minority Leader McCarthy (July 10, 2019), https://bit.ly/3tQAra6	10
Letter from Families USA <i>et al.</i> to House Speaker Pelosi and Leaders McConnell, McCarthy, and Schumer (Nov. 12, 2019), https://bit.ly/3tWPCP9	10
Letter from James L. Madara, CEO, Am. Med. Ass'n, to Chiquita Brooks-LaSure, Adm'r, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (Sept. 7, 2021), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CMS-2021-0117-7371	14
Letter from Thomas P. Nickels, Exec. V.P., Am. Hosp. Ass'n, to Hon. Xavier Becerra, Sec'y of Health & Human Servs., <i>et al.</i> (Mar. 29, 2021), https://bit.ly/3r58jyh	14

Letter from Rep. Frank Pallone, Jr. & Sen. Patty Murray to Hon. Xavier Becerra,
 Sec’y of Health & Human Servs., *et al.* (Oct. 20, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3tTM54k>.....15

Letter from Reps. Bobby Scott & Virginia Foxx to Hon. Martin J. Walsh, Sec’y of
 Labor, *et al.* (Nov. 19, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3rRkVYV>15

Letter from Sen. Murray & Rep. Pallone to Hon. Xavier Becerra, Sec’y of Health &
 Human Servs. (Jan. 7, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3qTHv45>7

Lunna Lopes *et al.*, Kaiser Family Found., *Data Note: Public Worries About And
 Experience With Surprise Medical Bills* (Feb. 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3r9Qiz2>.....1

Nat’l Health Care for the Homeless Council, *Health Insurance at HCH Programs,
 2020* (Oct. 2021), <https://bit.ly/340GtdR>.....17

N.Y. Dep’t of Fin. Servs., *New York’s Surprise Out-Of-Network Protection Law
 Report on the Independent Dispute Resolution Process* (Sept. 2019)
 [Admin. Rec. 1342-71]16

Chloe O’Connell *et al.*, *Trends in Direct Hospital Payments to Anesthesia Groups:
 A Retrospective Cohort Study of Nonacademic Hospitals in California 2019*,
 131 *Anesthesiology* 534 (2019),
<https://doi.org/10.1097/ALN.0000000000002819>.....17

Reps. Frank Pallone Jr. & Greg Walden, *It’s time for Congress to protect patients
 from surprise medical bills*, *The Hill* (Nov. 21, 2019), <https://bit.ly/33E85FF>8

Karen Pollitz *et al.*, *An examination of surprise medical bills and proposals to protect
 consumers from them*, Peterson-KFF Health System Tracker (Feb. 10, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3KLJ1gF>4

Karen Pollitz *et al.*, *Surprise bills vary by diagnosis and type of admission*,
 Peterson-KFF Health Sys. Tracker (Dec. 9, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3o5ZouG>3
